Municipal Utilities

2014/2015 Draft Budget

March 4, 2014



AL8166 Methane Gas Utilities

Staffing Operations

* 1 FTE Building Maintenance .
Mechanic

e Support from DMU, Sr. Bldg.
Maint. Mech., & Sr. Clerk

Total: 1 FTE employee .

Balance gas wells

Maintain/repair wells & gas
lines

Monitor wells
Maintain gas skid

Maintain leachate
pumps/blowers etc...



AL 8166
Sub-
Account
.110
120
.150
.250

412

.420

425

.440

.801

811

.821

.841

.842

.845

Methane Gas Utilities

Iltem
SALARIES & LONGEVITY

INCENTIVE

OVERTIME

OTHER EQUIPMENT

OPERATING SUPPLIES

GAS

ELECTRIC

SERVICES

Pump Services
Engineering Services

Excavation Services
Meter Repair/Calibration
Compressor/Blower Service

TOTAL

RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKERS COMPENSATION

HEALTH INSURANCE

DENTAL

VISION

ACTIVITY TOTAL

AL8166 Methane Gas Utilities

12-13 Actual
Expenditure
54,722

763

14,925

S 70,410

13-14 Budget
Adopted
54,600

200

2,500

2,500

25,000

40,000

$ 124,800

12/31/13
13-14 YTD
13-14 Budget Actual
Amended Expenditure
54,600 S 27,387
- $ -
2,500 S 2,101
2,500 S 915
2,500 S 1,867
- $ -
25,000 S 6,344
37,700 S 3,220
R $ -
4,192 $ 2,184
- $ -
- $ -
- $ -
- $ -
$ 128,992 $ 44,018

14-15 Budget
Requested
Department Head

2,500

1,500

2,500

1,000

20,000

1,000
4,500
15,000
650
6,500
26,650

S 54,150

14-15 Budget
Recommended
City Manager



F8310 Utility Billing

Staffing
e 1 Account Clerk

e 0.5Sr. Acct Clerk/Keybd
Spec

* 1 Meter/Backflow
Coordinator

* 0.5 Laborer (meter reader)

Total: 3 FTE employees

Operations

Conducts all
monthly/quarterly utility
billing

Administers water/sewer
revolving loan program

Reads all water/sewer
meters

Installs/replaces/repairs
meters



F8310 Utility Billing

F8310 Water & Sewer Billing 12/31/13
13-14YTD 14-15 Budget 14-15 Budget
Sub- 12-13 Actual 13-14 Budget 13-14 Budget Actual Requested Recommended
Account Ite Expenditure Adopted Amended Expenditure Department Head City Manager
.110 SALARIES & LONGEVITY

Sr Acct Clerk/Keyboard Specialist - - -
Account Clerk - - -
Clerk - = S

TOTAL $ = $ 2 $ = $ = $ = $ =

.120 INCENTIVE 3 - $ - $ = $ = $ = $ =

Sick Pay Incentive

1130 TEMPORARY & PART-TIME $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ = $ =
.150 OVERTIME 3 - S = $ = $ = $ = $ =
.210 FURNITURE & FIXTURES $ 200 $ = $ = $ = S 200 $ 2
1220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT
$ = $ = $ - $ 55 $ 100 $ -
411 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Water Bills 2,600 - 2,660 2,700 -
Copier/Printer Supplies 423 - 450 =
TOTAL S 3,023.63 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 2,715 $ 3,150 $ -
.440 SERVICES $ 4,258 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 1,634 $ 4,375 $ -
Computer Repairs & Programs S 1,803 S 1,850
Software Support S 2,146 s 1,522 S 2,200
Postmaster Fee/Box $ 309 $ 112 $ 325
.460 TRAINING & PROF DEVEL $ 106 $ - $ = $ 35 $ 100 $ =
.490 POSTAGE $ 13,892 $ 17,000 $ 17,000 $ 10,293 $ 17,000 $ -
.801 RETIREMENT $ = $ = $ = $ = $ 2 $ 2
811 SOC SEC/MEDICARE $ = $ = $ = $ = $ 2 $ 2
.821 WORKERS' COMP $ = $ = $ = $ = $ 2 $ 2
.841 HEALTH INSURANCE $ = $ = S = g = $ 2 $ 2
.842 DENTAL INSURANCE $ = $ = S = g = $ 2 $ 2
845 VISION EXPENSE $ = S = 3 = S = $ S $ 2

ACTIVITY TOTAL S 21,479 $ 27,000 $ 27,000 5) 14,732 $ 24,925 $ =



F8320 Pumping Stations

Staffing

Maintained by Water
Filtration Plant personnel

Operations

Intake & pump raw water
from Owasco Lake to the
Water Filtration Plant &
monitors flow

Chlorinate raw water

Pump treated water
throughout the City and
Towns for consumption &
monitors flow



F8320 Pumping Stations

F 8320 Pumping Stations 12/31/13
13-14YTD 14-15 Budget 14-15 Budget
Sub- 12-13 Actual 13-14 Budget 13-14 Budget Actual Requested Recommended
Account Item Expenditure Adopted Amended Expenditure Department Head City Manager
.250 OTHER EQUIPMENT g S g 20,000 $ 20,000 S = g 20,000 S S
Valves
Tanks

Chem. Supply eqpt

Comm. eqpt.

412 OPERATING SUPL & MATL

Electrical supplies S 2,000
Paint, oil, etc. S 500
Plumping/mech supplies S 5,000
TOTAL S - S 10,000 $ 10,000 S = g 7,500 S -
420 GAS S 128 g 750 $ 750 S = g 500 S S
425 ELECTRIC
TOTAL S 136,988 S 180,000 S 180,000 S 62,003 S 150,000 S -
.430 TELEPHONE g 867 g 900 $ 900 S 432 g 900 S S
.440 SERVICES
Joint funding agrmnt-USGS 7,800 7,800 -
Generator service 5,000
Controls/comm. service 3,000
Emergency repairs 1,000 10,000 -
Maint for valves, pumps - 5,000 -
Engineering 5,000 5,000
Pump/motor service (Rotating Elements) - 5,000 -
TOTAL S 11,655 S 45,000 S 59,540 S 19,642 S 40,800 S o
481 FUEL $ = $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ = $ 1,000 $ =

ACTIVITY TOTAL S 149,638 S 257,650 S 272,190 S 82,077 S 220,700 S =



F8330 Water Purification

Staffing

0.5 DMU
1 Chief WTP Operator
1 Maintenance Mechanic

4 \WWater Treatment
Operators

0.5 Senior Clerk

Total: 7 FTE employees

Operations

Treat @ 1.75 billion gallons of
water per year to serve @
55,000 customers in the City
of Auburn and 8 surrounding
towns

Perform process and
regulatory sampling & analysis

Maintain water pressure
throughout the system

Maintain levels in reservoirs
Maintain property



£8330 Water Purification
Sub-
Account Item
110 SALARIES & LONGEVITY

5 Dir Municipal Utilities
Chief WTP Operator
1 Maintenance Mechanic
4 Water Trtmt Plant Operators
1 Wtr Trtmt Plant Oper Trainee
1 Laborer
5 Senior Clerk

TOTAL

120 INCENTIVE
Sick pay incentive

130 TEMPORARY & PART-TIME
140 HOLIDAY

150 OVERTIME

210 FURNITURE & FIXTURES

File cabinets, desks

220 OFFICE EQUIPMENT
Control Room Equipment

230 VEHICLES
Truck 105 (1/2)

250 OTHER EQUIPMENT
VFD & Valves
Lab equipment
Property maint eqpt
Safety equipment
Sludge cables
Fencing/gates
Meters
Pump parts
Flooring

TOTAL

411 OFFICE SUPPLIES

£8330 Water Puri

Sub-
Account Item
412 OPERATING SUPL & MATL

Treatment Chamicals

Paint & supplies

Lab supplies

Property maint supplies

Welding supplies

Lubricants

Safety supplies

Cleaning supplies

Electrical supplies

Plumbing supplies

Machine parts, supplies
TOTAL

s

12-13 Actual

Expenditure

398,619

900

35,608

15,614

32,457

27,966

153

12-13 Actual

Expenditure

152,034

F8330 Water Purification

$

$

13-14 Budget
Adopted

475,000
900

40,000
14,000

37,000

500

25,000

300

13-14 Budget
Adopted

205,000

12/31/13
13-14YTD
13-14 Budget Actual
Amended Expenditure
$ 475,000 $ 208715
$ 950 $ 950
$ 39,950 $ 20097
$ 14,000 $ 8376
$ 37,000 $ 29182
$ z $ -
$ 500 $ -
$ = $
$ 25,000 $ 1,268
$ 300 $
12/31/13
13-14YTD
13-14 Budget Actual
Amended Expenditure
$ 213,700 $ 67,838

14-15 Budget
Requested
Department Head

1,000

750

14,000

2,000
1,000
2,000
500
2,000
5,000
7,000
1,000
1,000
21,500

300

14-15 Budget
Requested

Department Head

169,200

140000
500
4000
500
500
1000
500
4200
3000
5000
10000

14-15 Budget
Recommended
City Manager

14-15 Budget
Recommended

City Manager



Sub-

Account

412

425

430

440

450

460

481

F8330

Sub-

Account

482

801

811

821

831

841

842

Water Purification

Item

OPERATING SUPL & MATL
Treatment Chamicals
Paint & supplies
Lab supplies
Property maint supplies
Welding supplies
Lubricants
Safety supplies
Cleaning supplies
Electrical supplies
Plumbing supplies
Machine parts, supplies

TOTAL

GAS

ELECTRIC

TELEPHONE

SERVICES.
Computer maint.
Lab services
Electrical service
Motor/pump service
Calibration/meter Services.
Annual Intake Inspection
Tank Inspections
SCADA/Camera services
Asbestos removal
Internet service
Shipping services
Annual safety insp.

TOTAL

FEES
Laboratory fees (1,500)
Watershed Inspection (58,500)

TRAINING & PROF DEVEL
Tuition, workshops,

membership fees

FUEL

Water Purification

Item

VEHICLE REPAIRS/MAINT

RETIREMENT

SOC SEC/MEDICARE

WORKERS' COMP

UNEMPLOYMENT INS

HEALTH INSURANCE

DENTAL INSURANCE

VISION

ACTIVITY TOTAL

DEPARTMENT TOTAL

12-13 Actual
Expenditure

$ 152,034

$ 12,427

$ 45,536

$ 852

$ 67,316

$ 85,773

$ 1,322

$ 4,024

12-13 Actual
Expenditure

$ 183

s -

s .

s .

3 .

s .

s -

s -

$ 880784

$ 1,076,176

F8330 Water Purification, cont’d

13-14 Budget
Adopted

13-14 Budget

$ 205,000
$ 17,500

$ 90,000

$ 2,000

$ 95,000

$ 64,000

$ 3,000

$ 5,000

$ 3,000

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$

$ 1,077,200
$ 1,387,850

Adopted

13-14 Budget

Amended

213,700

17,500

90,000

2,000

95,000

64,000

3,000

5,000

3,000

40,385

13-14 Budget
Amended

S 1,126285

1,475,524

12/31/13
13-14YTD
Actual
Expenditure

S 67,838

s 1,340

$ 17614

$ -

s 3,276

$ 1,462

$ 763

$ 2,045

12/31/13
13-14YTD
Actual
Expenditure

s 82

$ -

$ 20130

s -

$ .

s .

$ -

S .

S 383138

$ 483534

14-15 Budget
Requested
Department Head

140000
500
4000
500
500
1000
500
4200
3000
5000
10000
$ 169,200
$ 17,500
$ 50,000
$ 2,000
500
7,500
600
20,000
23,000
4,000
3,500
20,000
2,000
1,500
150
100
$ 82,850
$ 64,000
$ 3,000
$ 5,000

14-15 Budget
Requested
Department Head

$ 1,000

s 432,100

$ 734,300

14-15 Budget
Recommended
City Manager

14-15 Budget
Recommended
City Manager



Total Water Fund Expenditures vs.
Revenue

Expenditures Revenue
2012/13 Actual=53,042,656.21 2012/13 Actual=53,818,285.21

2013/14 Adopted=54,039,000 2013/14 Adopted=54,039,000

2013/14 to-date=S$ 2013/14 to-date=S2,347,456.56



G8130 Sewage Treatment

Staffing

0.5 DMU
1 Chief WWTP Operator
1 Sr. Bldg. Maint. Mechanic
1 Bldg. Maint. Mechanic
1 Operator Il (IP Coordinator)
1 WWTP Operator Trainee
1 Lab Technician
7 WWTP Attendants
0.5 Sr. Clerk

Total: 14 FTE employees

Operations

* Treat @ 8MGD of wastewater

* Process @ 20T of biosolids/day

* Transport biosolids to LF

* Maintain 1 ORF, 4 CSO’s and 1 SRF

* Perform process and regulatory
sampling & analysis

* Process septage from waste haulers
e Treat leachate from LF

* Conduct industry and dental facility
inspections

 Manage the IP program (pemitting,
sampling, enforcement)

e Support the FOG Program
* Maintain property



G 8130

Sub-

Account

110

120

130

.140

.150

.210

.220

.230

.250

Sewage Treatment

Item

SALARIES & LONGEVITY
.5 Director Municipal Utilities
Chief WWTP Operator
Sr. Bldg. Maint. Mechanic
1 WWTP Operators
21 WWTP Operator 2
Laboratory Technician
2 Maint Mechanic Helper
7 Sewage Plant Attendants
.5 Senior Clerk

TOTAL

INCENTIVE

Sick pay incentive

TEMP & PART-TIME

HOLIDAY

OVERTIME

FURNITURE & FIXTURES
Carpet

OFFICE EQUIPMENT
Computer/Printer/Monitor
TOTAL

VEHICLES
4x4 Pick-up

OTHER EQUIPMENT

Heaters

Plumbing/pipes

Mechanical eqpt

Property maint eqpt

Chains for Grit tanks

UV eqgpt

Electrical egpt.

HVAC egpt

Lab Equipment

Replacements parts for new
equipment

Septage Acceptance Equipment

Controls/Comm. Eqpt

TOTAL

$

$

$

$

12-13 Actual

Expenditure

691,675

908

10,580

13,721

79,819

G8130 Sewage Treatment

$

$

$

13-14 Budget
Adopted

740,000

500

15,000

18,000

125,000

$

$

$

13-14 Budget

Amended

740,000

500

15,000

18,000

125,000

12/31/13
13-14YTD
Actual

Expenditure

351,569

400

5,526

12,016

1,500
1,500

19,629

14-15 Budget
Requested

Department Head

39,053
67,050
66,188
40,793
61,111
52,546
54,713
329,388

710,842

900

15,000

1,000

1,500
1,500

30,000

8,000
12,000
48,500

2,500

7,500
35,000
25,000

2,000

1,500

5,000

5,000
6,000
158,000

14-15 Budget
Recommended

City Manager



Sub-

Account

411

412

1420

421

425

1430

G8130 Sewage Treatment cont’d

12-13 Actual

Ite Expenditure

OFFICE SUPPLIES S 99

OPERATING SUPL & MATL
Sodium Hypo
Liquid Alum
Odor control chemical
Sodium Bisulfate
Sludge conditioner
Gloves, coveralls
Deodorant, degreaser
Lab supplies, reagents
Cleaning supplies
Hardware
Safety supplies
Motor parts
Pump parts
Plumbing parts
Misc bearings
Lubricants
UV bulbs

TOTAL S 148,314

NATURAL GAS S 76,641

METHANE GAS $ -

ELECTRIC S 428,503

TELEPHONE & OTHER UTIL S 73,311

13-14 Budget
Adopted

300

240,000

100,000

370,000

90,000

13-14 Budget
Amended

300

240,000

100,000

370,000

90,000

Actual

Expenditure

42

43,307

12,120

5,287

36,145

Requested

Department Head

300

15000
30000
10000
8000
30000
1000
5000
7000
5000
1000
1000
2000
2000
2000
4000
5000
43500
171,500

100,000

370,000

80,000

Recommended

City Manager



440

.450

.460

.481

482

.801

.811

.821

.841

.842

.845

SERVICES

Sludge Removal
Pump rebuilds
Boiler service
Pest control
Fire alarm service
Copier lease
Lab services - SPDES
Page system/Cell phone
Electrical service
Mechanical service
Calibration services
Engineering (SW, HWA & 1/2 Rate study)
CGA/Gas audit

TOTAL

FEES

SPDES

Lab

Air permit

Tank registration

TOTAL

TRAINING & PROF DEV
FUEL
VEHICLE REPAIRS/MAINT
RETIREMENT
SOC SEC/MEDICARE
WORKERS' COMP
HEALTH INSURANCE

DENTAL INSURANCE

VISION

ACTIVITY TOTAL

G8130 Sewage Treatment (cont’d)

$ 433,960
$ 16,298
$ 3,500
$ 4,986
$ 6,121
$ -
S 2
S -
$ -
$ -
S a
$ 1,988,475

$ 400,000
$ 20,1;00
$ 6,000
$ 8,000
$ 6,000
s -
S 2
s -
S -
$ -
S o

S 2,138,800

$ 398,368
$ 20,000
$ 6,000
$ 5,744
$ 12,286
S =
$ 59,173
s o
S =
$ N
$ -
$ 2200371

$ 121,414
$ 16,262
$ 1,530
$ 2,763
$ 6,894
s -
$ 27,468
$ -
s -
$ -
S a
$ 663,872

240,000
12,600
7,500
500
3,000
2,000
10,600
2,000
15,000
15,000
3,000
45,000
2,000
$ 358,200
$ 17,000
$ 6,000
$ 6,000
$ 12,000
$ 108,462
$ 45,633
$ 7,363
$ 128,324
$ 15,159
$ 2,300
S 2345483



Total Sewer Fund Expenditures vs.
Revenue

Expenditures Revenues
2012/13 Actual=56,745,788.90 2012/13 Actual=57,244,802.38

2013/14 Adopted=57,353,000.00 2013/14 Adopted=5$7,353,000.00

2013/14 to-date=54,298,088



E8240 Hydro

Staffing

e (0.2 FTE Maintenance
Mechanic

e Support from DMU, Chief
Water Operator,
Engineering Department

Operations

Operate Plant to produce
power

Maintain equipment
Maintain property

Comply with FERC, COE, and
NYSDEC requirements



E8240 Hydro-Electric Services
Sub- 12-13 Actual
Account Ite Expenditure
110 SALARY & LONGEVITY
1 Laborer
.230  VEHICLES S -
Replace Truck 105 (1/2 WTP)
412  OPERATING SUPL & MATL S =
Spare parts for N. Div St. Hydro
425  ELECTRIC S 5,868
440  SERVICES
Security/Gates req'd by FERC
Engineering Fees
Relay Testing
Maint Contract-N. Div. St.
Equipment Rental
TOTAL S 39,886
.450  FEES S -

ACTIVITY TOTAL

S 45,754

E8240 Hydro

13-14 Budget 13-14 Budget

Adopted Amended
$ 10,000 $ 10,000
$ 1,000 $ 1,000
$ 7,000 $ 7,000
$ 35,000 $ 59,049
$ - $ -
53,000 77,049

12/31/13
13-14YTD
Actual

Expenditure

S -
S -
S 1,964
S 16,355
S -
S 18,319

14-15 Budget 14-15 Budget

Requested Recommended

Department Head City Manager

S 14,000

$ 1,000 $ =

S 7,000

15,000 =
7,000
6,000 =
5,000 =
14,500 =
S 47,500 S =



E8241 Electric Generation Facility Fund

Staffing Operations
 Contracted * Operate Plant to produce
e Support from DMU, Sr. Bldg power

Maint. Mech., Bldg. Maint. * Maintain facility

Mech .

Report on operations



E8241 Electric Generation Facility

E 8241 Electric Generation Facility
Sub- 12-13 Actual
Account Ite Expenditure
412 OPERATING SUPL & MATL S 55,792
Lube Oil, Other Operating Supplies
420 NATURAL GAS (25% natural gas) S 280,913
1421 METHANE GAS (60,000 x $4/dth) S 94,863
.425 ELECTRIC (17,520,000 x .05999) S 1,094,204
440  SERVICES $ 7,463
ACTIVITY TOTAL S 1,533,235

12/31/13
13-14YTD 14-15 Budget
13-14 Budget 13-14 Budget Actual Requested
Adopted Amended Expenditure Department Head
S 90,000 S 90,000 S 13,953 S 60,000
$ - $ 42,100 $ 42,070 $ =
S 100,000 S 36,800 S - S 100,000
S 500,000 S 500,000 S 458,945 S 1,094,204
S 10,000 S 31,100 S 27,829 S 30,000

S 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 542,797 S 1,284,204

14-15 Budget
Recommended

City Manager



Total Power Utility Fund Expenditures
vs. Revenue

Expenditures Revenues
2012/13 Actual=51,880,113.17 2012/13 Actual=53,293,662.17

2013/14 Adopted=51,470,766 2013/14 Adopted=51,470,766

2013/14 to-date=51,041,758.90 2013/14 to-date=51,105,861.95



QUESTIONS?



